

No. 11-681

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PAMELA HARRIS, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR OF ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
SEIU HEALTHCARE ILLINOIS & INDIANA**

---

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
WALTER KAMIAT  
NICOLE G. BERNER  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

ROBERT E. BLOCH  
DOWD, BLOCH & BENNETT  
8 South Michigan Ave.,  
19th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60603

STEPHEN P. BERZON  
SCOTT A. KRONLAND  
*Counsel of Record*

STACEY M. LEYTON  
P. CASEY PITTS  
MATTHEW J. MURRAY  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 421-7151  
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
SEIU Healthcare Illinois & Indiana*

December 23, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT .....	1
1. Background .....	1
2. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE GOVERNMENT MAY USE A SYSTEM OF EXCLUSIVE COLLECT- IVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATION AND FAIR-SHARE FEES TO SET EM- PLOYMENT TERMS FOR ITS WORK- FORCE .....	15
A. Exclusive Representation Is Consist- ent With The First Amendment .....	15
B. Fair-Share Fees Are Consistent With The First Amendment.....	26
C. <i>Abood</i> Is Consistent With Other First Amendment Precedents .....	31
1. <i>Abood</i> applied the correct analysis..	32
2. <i>Abood</i> reached the correct con- clusion as to both exclusive rep- resentation and fair-share fees.....	38
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Precludes Overruling <i>Abood</i> .....	43

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE REQUIREMENT THAT ALL PERSONAL ASSISTANTS BEAR THEIR FAIR SHARE OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING COSTS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	45
A. <i>Aboud</i> Controls This Case .....	45
1. The State retains authority to set employment terms for its personal assistant workforce .....	45
2. The system of exclusive representation stabilizes the State's labor relations with this workforce.....	49
B. Petitioners' Proposed Limitations On State Legislative Authority Should Be Rejected.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	20
<i>Antenor v. D &amp; S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	46
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cty. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	28
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	39
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	46
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health &amp; Welf. Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2488 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	20, 35
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisc. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	24
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Letter Carriers,</i> 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison v. Bodman,</i> 445 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>CWA v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	44
<i>Dickerson v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	43
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	37
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks,</i> 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	30, 44
<i>Emporium Capwell v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.,</i> 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Ag.,</i> 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	35
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n,</i> 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	32
<i>Ford Motor v. Huffman,</i> 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott,</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hanover Twp. Fed’n of Teachers v. Hanover Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 457 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>In-Home Supportive Servs. v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> , 152 Cal.App.3d 720 (1984) .....	47
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	34
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mkt’g Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	28
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012).....	14, 30, 38, 42
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	18, 19, 27, 39
<i>Minnesota State Bd. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	32, 34
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 746 (2011).....	11, 36, 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. E.C. Atkins</i> , 331 U.S. 398 (1947).....	48, 49, 55
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Emps.</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	34, 35
<i>NLRB v. Special Touch Home Care Servs.</i> , 708 F.3d 447 (2d. Cir. 2013) .....	50
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Western Temp. Servs.</i> , 821 F.2d 1258 (7th Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	37, 54
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	20, 35, 36, 58
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota By &amp; Through Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	44
<i>Railway Employes v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Railway Mail Ass'n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945).....	10, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rivera v. Puerto Rican Home Attendants Servs.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 943 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	17
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. New Jersey</i> , 741 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Hwy. Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	22, 25, 33
<i>Steele v. Louisville &amp; N.R.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	30, 31, 44
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	20, 32, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	42
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Hwys. &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	43
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	37
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:	
<i>Human Dev. Ass'n</i> , 293 NLRB 1228 (1989) .....	48
<i>Management Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995) .....	48
<i>Martin v. State of Ill., Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 04 IL.W.C. 31542 (Ill.W.C.C), 2005 WL 2267733 (Jul. 26, 2005).....	47
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, & ORDERS:	
Constitutions	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Or. Const., art. XV, § 11 .....	51
Federal Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act,	
29 U.S.C. § 152 .....	57
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	17
29 U.S.C. § 158 .....	17, 25, 34
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act, 29 U.S.C. § 401 .....	34
Federal Regulations 42 C.F.R. § 447.15 .....	2
State Statutes Cal. Gov't Code § 110000 .....	51
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300.7 .....	51
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6 .....	51
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.25 .....	51
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706 .....	51
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706a .....	51
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b .....	51
Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/2 .....	6, 14
Illinois Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/7 .....	6, 14
Illinois Public Labor Relations Act, 5 ILCS 315/1 .....	3
5 ILCS 315/2 .....	3, 49
5 ILCS 315/3 .....	3, 4
5 ILCS 315/6 .....	3, 17, 23, 24
5 ILCS 315/7 .....	4, 17, 25, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
5 ILCS 315/8 .....	3
5 ILCS 315/9 .....	3
5 ILCS 315/10 .....	17, 23, 25, 34
Illinois Disabled Persons Rehabilitation Act,	
20 ILCS 2405/0.01 .....	1
20 ILCS 2405/3 .....	5
Ill. Public Act 93-204 .....	4
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 15-901 .....	51
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73 .....	51
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 179A.54 .....	51
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 256B.0711 .....	51
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862 .....	51
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 410.608-410.614 .....	51
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 21, § 1634 .....	51
Rev. Code Wash. § 74.39A.270 .....	51
State Regulations	
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.10 .....	1
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30 .....	1, 2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.200 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.30 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.50 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10 .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.30 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40 .....	2
State Executive Orders	
Ill. Executive Order 2003-8 .....	5, 50
MISCELLANEOUS:	
James D. Gwartney et al., <i>Economics: Private and Public Choice</i> (14th ed. 2013).....	41
House Report No. 1147, 2 Leg. Hist. of the NLRA 3070 (1935) .....	18
Illinois Home Services Program, Annual Report 2009.....	4
Note, <i>The Decisions of the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 630 (1935).....	17
Mancur Olson, Jr., <i>The Logic of Collective Action</i> (1965) .....	40
Eric A. Posner, <i>The Regulation of Groups</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 133 (1996) .....	40
Restatement (Third) of Employment Law § 1.04 & cmt. c (Tent. Draft No. 2 (revised) 2009).....	46
Sen. Report No. 573, 2 Leg. Hist. of the NLRA 2313 (1935) .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a “Unique” American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998).....	18
